
 
Please contact Rachel Graves on 01270 686473 
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public  

 
Staffing Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday 20th February 2012 
Time: 9.30 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 1, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach  CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant 
to the work of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will 
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. 
  
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.  It is not required to give 
notice of the intention to make use of public speaking provision, however, as a matter 
of courtesy, a period of 24 hours notice is encouraged. 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
4. Pay Policy Statement  (Pages 1 - 26) 
 
 To consider the Pay Policy Statement for 2012/13 

 



 
 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

STAFFING COMMITTEE 
 
 
Date of Meeting:  

 
20 February 2012 

Report of: Head of HR and Organisational Development 
Subject/Title: Pay Policy Statement 2012/2013 

 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 Section 38/11 of the Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to produce a 

Pay Policy Statement for 2012/2013 by 31 March 2012 and for each financial 
year thereafter.  Regard is to be had to any guidance from the Secretary of 
State in producing this statement.   

 
1.2  The Pay Policy Statement being recommended for adoption is attached at 

Appendix A. 
 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 That the Pay Policy Statement 2012/13 be recommended to Council for 

approval. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1  A pay policy statement is required to be produced annually from 2012-2013 

under section 38 of the Localism Act.   Local Authorities must have their Pay 
Policy Statement approved by full Council and published on their web site no 
later than the 31st March prior to the financial year to which they relate.   

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 None 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1  N/A 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including – Carbon Reduction 
                                                              - Health 
6.1 None 
 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Director of Finance and 

Business Services) 
 
7.1 None 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 
 

8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1  The Council is required to produce and publish a Pay Policy Statement, agreed 

by Council, for 2012/13 and for each subsequent year, under section 22 of the 
Localism Act.     

 
8.2 This report and accompanying Pay Policy Statement, once approved and 

adopted, ensures that we comply with this requirement.   
 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 None 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The Localism Act and supporting guidance provides details of matters that must 

be included in this statutory pay policy, but also emphasises that each local 
authority has the autonomy to take its own decisions on pay and pay policies.  

 
10.2   Any decisions relating to the pay and remuneration of Chief Officers must 

comply with the Pay Policy Statement in place at the time for that financial year 
and whilst the Statement can be amended in year should the need arise, any 
changes must be subject to the approval of full Council. 

 
10.3  The provisions in the Act do not apply to the employees of local authority 

schools and therefore teachers and schools based employees have not been 
brought within the scope of the pay policy.  

 
10.4  The definition of Chief Officers, for the purposes of this report and the Pay 

Policy Statement, includes the Head of Paid Service and Statutory Officers as 
well as those who report directly to them (non-statutory Chief Officers) and their 
direct reports (deputy chief officers).    This definition is in line with the guidance 
and includes all of the Extended Management Team, our most senior 
managers, whose salaries start at £55,067 (grade 15) which is just below the 
level required to be published under the Code of Practice on Data 
Transparency (£58,200). 

 
10.5  What is in the Pay Policy Statement:  
 
10.6  A pay policy statement must set out the Authority’s policies for the financial 

year relating to: 
 
• The level and elements of remuneration for each Chief Officer 
• Remuneration of Chief Officers on recruitment 
• Increases and additions to remuneration for each Chief Officer 
• The use of performance related pay for Chief Officers 
• The use of bonuses for Chief Officers 
• The remuneration of the lowest paid employees 
• The relationship between Chief Officer’s remuneration and that of other 

Officers (see section 10.10 below). 

Page 2



 
 

• The approach to the payment of Chief Officers on their ceasing to hold 
office under or to be employed by the Authority, and 

• The publication of and access to information relating to remuneration of 
Chief Officers. 

 
10.7  For clarity, the term 'remuneration' includes the following: 
 

• Basic salary or, in the case of Chief Officers engaged by the Authority under 
a contract for services, payments made by the Authority to the chief officers 
for those services 

• Any bonuses payable by the authority to the Chief Officers 
• Any charges, fees or allowances payable by the Authority to the Chief 

Officers 
• Any benefits in kind to which the Chief Officers are entitled as a result of the 

Chief Officer's office or employment 
• Any increase in or enhancement of the Chief Officer's pension entitlement 

where the increase or enhancement is as a result of a resolution of the 
Authority, and 

• Any amounts payable by the Authority to the Chief Officers on the Chief 
Officers ceasing to hold office under or be employed by the authority, other 
than amounts that may be payable by virtue of any enactment. 

 
10.8   A pay policy statement must also set the Authority’s policies for the financial 

year relating to the other terms and conditions applying to the Chief Officers. 
 
10.9  The Pay Policy Statement confirms that changes to existing posts or additional 

posts created, with a salary above £100,000, will be subject to a vote by full 
Council prior to appointment. 
 

10.10  The policy complies with the requirement to explain the relationship between 
the remuneration of its chief officers and its employees who are not chief 
officers, under Section 10, Pay Multiples on page 12.  As a means of illustrating 
this relationship, the policy states:  

 
• The ratio between the highest paid employee, the Chief Executive 

(£173,000) and the average earnings across the Council (£21,798 FTE) 
is 7.94.  It also identifies:  

• The multiple between the lowest paid employee (£12,145) and average 
Chief Officer salary (£81,573), which is 6.72.   

 
10.11  The Pay Policy includes the Council’s approach to remuneration of its 

employees, including the lowest paid employees and, as required by the Act, 
the Council provides its definition of what it conside
[...]
blic Finance and  
Accountancy (CIPFA) requirements (Section 9, Publication and Access to 
Information, page 12).  

 
10.18  The Secretary of State has also published 'The Code of recommended Practice 

for Local Authorities on Data Transparency' on 29 September 2011. The Code 
enshrines the principles of transparency and asks councils to follow three 
principles when publishing data they hold;  
 

• responding to public demand;  
• releasing data in open formats available for re-use; and,  
• releasing data in a timely way.  

 
10.19 This recommendation includes publishing data on senior salaries (above 

£58,200) and organisational charts, which are included in the Pay Policy 
Statement.  However,   the Council will seek to develop this further and will 
consider publishing the job descriptions, responsibilities and the structure of 
their workforce for its Chief Officers over the coming months.   

 
10.20  Consultation 
 
10.21 There is no formal requirement to consult but the policy will be shared with the 

Trade Unions prior to the Council meeting. 
 

Page 4



 
 

11.0 Access to Information 
 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer: 

 
 Name: Julie Davies 
 Designation: HR Strategy and OD Manager 

Tel No: 01270 686328 
Email: julie.s.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Background Papers 
Localism Bill – Part 1 Local Government – Chapter 5 Standards 
The Code of Recommended Practice for Local Authorities on Data 
Transparency 
 

  
 

 
 

  

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
   

CHESHIRE EAST PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2012 /2013  Page | 1 
  

 

                                                                                   
PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2012/13 
 
1. INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE 
 
Under section 112 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Council has the “power to 
appoint officers on such reasonable terms and conditions as the authority thinks fit”. 
This Pay Policy Statement (the ‘statement’) sets out the Council’s approach to pay 
policy in accordance with the requirements of Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011.   
 
The purpose of the statement is to provide transparency with regard to the Council’s 
approach to setting the pay of its employees (excluding teaching staff and employees 
working in local authority schools) by identifying: 

 
• the methods by which salaries of all employees are determined; 
• the detail and level of remuneration of its most senior employees i.e. ‘Chief 

Officers’, as defined by the relevant legislation; 
• the Committee responsible for ensuring the provisions set out in this statement 

are applied consistently throughout the Council and recommending any 
amendments to the full Council. 

 
“Remuneration” for the purposes of this statement includes three elements - basic 
salary, pension and all other allowances arising from employment. 
 
Additionally, the definition of “Chief Officers”, for the purposes of this statement and 
in line with recommendations from the Secretary of State, includes the Head of Paid 
Service and Statutory Officers as well as those who report directly to them (non-
statutory Chief Officers) and their direct reports.   
 
Under this definition, the Council regards the following as its “Chief Officers”: 
 
Head of Paid Service 
Chief Executive (also Returning Officer) 
 
Statutory Chief Officers 
Director of Finance and Business Services (151 Officer) 
Strategic Director (Children, Families and Adults) 
Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
 
Non-Statutory Chief Officers 
Strategic Director (Places and Organisational Capacity) 
Head of HR and Organisational Development 

Page 7



 
   

CHESHIRE EAST PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2012 /2013  Page | 2 
  

 

Deputy Chief Officers 
Services Manager - Strategy Planning and Performance 
Head of Service - Safeguarding and Specialist Services  
Head of Care4CE 
Head of Integrated Strategic Commissioning  
Head of Local Deliv
[...]
nd 

• The likely need for that competency and skill set to meet future needs 
• The likely timescale of future needs, comparing the cost of retention with 

the cost of VR and future re-recruitment 
• The opportunity to cross skill or retrain remaining staff to fill the gap, and 

the cost and timescale to achieve this  
• The cost of VR  

 
The Council’s approach to statutory and discretionary payments on termination of 
employment of Chief Officers, prior to reaching normal retirement age, is set out 
within the Redundancy Policy and Procedure and for those eligible for retirement, 
in the Retirement and Severance Policy (refer to Staffing Committee Sharepoint or 
link in Appendix 3) and are in accordance with Regulations 5 and 6 of the Local 
Government (Early Termination of Employment) (Discretionary Compensation) 
Regulations 2006.   
 
The Council uses Compromise Agreements as a matter of course for all voluntary 
redundancies/severances and this applies to all employees, including Chief Officers.   
The use of standard compromise agreements on this basis minimises any risk of 
future claims against the Council.   
 
Occasionally a Compromise Agreement may be used to ensure a smooth departure 
of an employee (including Chief Officers) in other circumstances.  The content of any 
such compromise agreement and associated termination payment will take into 
account: 
 

• The individual circumstances of the departure 
• Value for Money for the authority 
• The age and proximity to retirement of the individual,  
• The risk of a potential claim against the authority 
• Any entitlement to notice pay 
• The need for a speedy departure / ‘opportunity lost’ cost 
• Any other material factors that may be considered 

 
The final decision and approval for any such Compromise Agreement and associated 
payment rests with the Chief Executive, in discussion with the Leader. 
 
9. PUBLICATION AND ACCESS TO INFORMATION 
 
Upon approval by full Council, this statement will b
[...]
4 15 16054   50 47227 
  16 16440 13 51 48200 
  17 16830   52 48598 
  17 16830   53 49631 
  18 17161   53 49631 
5 19 17802   54 50888 
  20 18453 14 55 52144 
  21 19126   56 53606 
  21 19126   57 55067 
  22 19621   57 55067 
6 23 20198   58 56494 
  24 20858 15 59 57924 
  25 21519   60 59508 
  25 21519   61 61098 
  26 22221   61 61098 
7 27 22958   62 62695 
  28 23708 16 63 64299 
  29 24646   64 66040 
  29 24646   65 67782 
  30 25472   65 67782 
8 31 26276   66 69495 
  32 27052 17 67 71212 
  33 27849   68 73118 
  34 28636   69 75023 
  33 27849   69 75023 
  34 28636   70 76962 
9 35 29236 18 71 78906 
  36 30011   72 81073 
  37 30851   73 83240 
  37 30851 
  38 32012 
10 39 33167 
  40 34501 

Page 22



 
   

CHESHIRE EAST PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2012 /2013  Page | 17 
  

 

  41 36182 
  
 

Director 1 90320 
Director 2 120000 
Director 3 122000 
Chief Executive 173000 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 23



 
   

CHESHIRE EAST PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2012 /2013  Page | 18 
  

 

INC157555INC157555INC157555INC157 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Appendix 2 - Senior Management Team 
Erika Wenzel 
Chief Executive 
Grade : Chief Executive 

Paul Bradshaw 
Head of HR &  
Organisational  
Development 
Grade : Director 1 

 

Julie Davies 
HR Strategy 
Manager 
Grade : 16 

Melanie Henniker 
HR Delivery 
Manager 
Grade : 16 

 

 

Caroline Elwood 
Borough Solicitor 
& Monitoring 
Officer 
Grade : 18 

 

Brian Reed 
Democratic & 
Registration 
Services Manager 
Grade : 15 

Lisa Quinn 
Director of Finance 
& Business Services 
(151 Officer) 
Grade : Director 1 

Gareth Pawlett 
ICT Manager 
Grade : 13 

Christine Mann 
Finance Manager 
Grade : 17 

Jackie Gray 
Shared Services  
and Procurement 
Manager 
Grade : 14 

Vacant 
Internal Audit  
Manager 
Grade :  

 
 

 

Sandra Shorter 
Head of  
Care4CE  
Grade : 18 

 

Kate Rose 
Principal Manager 
Safeguarding & 
Quality Assurance 
Grade : 15 

 
Awaiting 

Photo 

 

Lorraine Butcher 
Strate

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Staffing Committee 
held on Monday, 20th February, 2012 at Committee Suite 1,Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Topping (Chairman) 
Councillor R Domleo (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors W Fitzgerald, D Flude, J Jackson and P Mason 

 
OFFICERS 
Erika Wenzel, Chief Executive 
Paul Bradshaw, Head of HR and Organisational Development 
Julie Davies, HR Strategy and OD Manager 
Suzanne Antrobus, Legal Services 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 

 
45 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor B Murphy. 
 

46 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor D Flude declared a personal interest as she was a retired 
member of Unison. 
 
Councillor J Jackson declared a personal interest as she was a member of 
GMB. 
 

47 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

48 PAY POLICY STATEMENT  
 
The Committee considered a report on the Pay Policy Statement for 2012-
13. 
 
The Council was required under section 38/11 of the Localism Act 2011 to 
produce a Pay Policy Statement for 2012-13 by 31 March 2012 and for 
each financial year thereafter. 
 
The Pay Policy Statement set out the Council’s policies for the financial 
year relating to: 

• The level and elements of remuneration for each Chief Officer 
• Remuneration of Chief Officers on recruitment 
• Increases and additions to remuneration for each Chief Officer 



• The use of performance related pay for Chief Officers  
• The use of bonuses for Chief Officers 
• The remuneration of the lowest paid employees 
• The relationship between Chief Officers remuneration and that of 

other Officers 
• The approach to the payment of Chief Officers on their ceasing to 

hold office under or to be employed by the Authority, and 
• The publication and access to information relating to remuneration 

of Chief Officers 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Council be recommended to approve the Pay Policy Statement for 
2012-13. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.31 am and concluded at 10.10 am 
 

Councillor D Topping (Chairman) 
 

 


